the carrying amounts as at the end of the reporting period were as follows (cont’d):-

G r o u p C o m p a n y
2 0 11 R M R M

Fixed rate instruments
Financial liabilities
Other payables 10,957,498   -

Floating rate instruments
Financial liabilities
Borrowings   5,264,621 2 ,667 ,656

The Group and the Company do not account for any f ixed rate f inancial  assets and l iabi l i t ies
through profit or loss, and the Group and the Company do not designate derivatives as hedging
instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rate at the
reporting date would not affect profit and loss.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonable possible change in
interest rates of +/- 100 basis point (“bp”). These changes considered to be reasonably possible
based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the
average market interest rate for each period, and the financial instruments held at each reporting
date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other variables are held constant.

Profit for the year Equity
+100 bp -100 bp   +100 bp   -100 bp

Group   RM   RM   RM   RM

30 June 2012   45,949   (45,949)   45,949   (45,949)

30 June 2011   52,646   (52,646)   52,646   (52,646)

+100 bp -100 bp   +100 bp   -100 bp
Company RM RM   RM   RM

30 June 2012  24,100  (24,100)   24,100   (24,100)

30 June 2011  26,676  (26,676)   26,676   (26,676)

Page FS 58

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 2
Company No. 274909- A

AHB Holdings Berhad

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES  (cont’d)

Fair value of financial instruments

The carrying amounts of short term receivables and payable, cash and cash equivalent and short term
borrowing approximate their fair value due to the relatively short term nature of these financial instruments
and insignificant impact of discounting.

28. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Group’s objectives when managing capital is to maintain a strong capital base and safeguard the
Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence